

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC)
AND ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.) Docket No. 50-271
)
(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station))

NRC STAFF ANSWER TO THE VERMONT PETITION FOR
REVIEW OF ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATION INC.'S PLANNED USE
OF THE VERMONT YANKEE NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING TRUST FUND

Beth Mizuno
Anita Ghosh
Jeremy Wachutka
Matthew Ring

Counsel for the NRC Staff

December 7, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The Decommissioning Funding Requirements at 10 C.F.R. § 50.75.....	2
II. The Decommissioning Regulations at 10 C.F.R. § 50.82.....	3
III. The Promulgation of 10 C.F.R. § 50.75(h) to Address Licensees that Are Not Electric Utilities	9
IV. Entergy’s DTF License Amendment Request and Exemption Request.....	13
V. Litigation Before the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board.....	18
DISCUSSION.....	21
I. Commission Supervisory Review	21
II. Supervisory Review Is Not Warranted	22
III. Vermont’s Petition Should Be Denied Because it is Procedurally Improper	28
A. The Legal Standards that Govern Requests for Hearing	29
B. Vermont’s Petition Should Be Denied Because There Is No Licensing Action to Trigger AEA § 189 Hearing Rights	32
C. The Staff’s Grant of the VY Exemption Is Not Subject to Hearing	33
D. Vermont’s Proffered Issues Do Not Trigger AEA § 189 Hearing Rights	37
E. Vermont’s Petition Should Be Denied Because it Does Not Meet the Commission’s Contention Admissibility Standards in 10 C.F.R. § 2.309	41
IV. The Petition Raises Issues That Should Be Addressed in Accordance With 10 C.F.R. § 2.206 or 10 C.F.R. § 2.802	44
A. The Master Trust Agreement	44
B. There Is No Hearing Opportunity on the PSDAR.....	48
V. Vermont’s NEPA Arguments Are Procedurally and Substantively Flawed	52

A.	Vermont’s NEPA Arguments Are Impermissible Challenges to the Commission’s Decommissioning Rule.....	52
B.	No Further NEPA Analysis Is Required for Entergy’s Planned Withdrawals From its Decommissioning Trust Fund.....	54
1.	NEPA Requirements for Major Federal Actions.....	54
2.	Entergy’s DTF Withdrawals Do Not Constitute a Major Federal Action	57
C.	The Staff’s Application of a Categorical Exclusion to Entergy’s Exemption Request Was Not Arbitrary or Capricious Under NEPA.....	61
1.	The Categorical Exclusion Regulation and Process	62
2.	The Staff’s Application of the Categorical Exclusion Was Proper	64
3.	A Cumulative Impacts Analysis Was Not Required	67
	CONCLUSION	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Appellate Courts

<i>Alaska Center for the Environment v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 189 F.3d 851 (9 th Cir. 1999)	65, 66
<i>Anglers Conservation Network, v. Penny Pritzker</i> , 70 F.Supp.3d 427 (DC Cir. 2014).....	59
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	55
<i>BPI v. AEC</i> , 502 F.2d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	32
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	67, 68
<i>Brodsky v. NRC</i> , 578 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2009)	30, 34
<i>Brodsky v. NRC</i> , 704 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013)	62
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 59 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1995)	59, 60
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013)	55
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. NRC</i> , 878 F.2d 1516 (1st Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Dept. of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	55
<i>Easton Utilities Commission v. AEC</i> , 424 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	31
<i>Alaska Center for the Environment v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 189 F.3d 851 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	67
<i>Jones v. Gordon</i> , 792 F.2d 821 (9 th Cir. 1986)	68
<i>N.J. Dep't of Environmental Protection v. NRC</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2009)	55
<i>Pennington v. ZionSolutions LLC</i> , 742 F.3d 715 (7 th Cir. 2014).....	46
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	55
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9 th Cir. 2007)	62, 67

Commission

<i>Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC & Unistar Nuclear Operating Services, LLC</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), CLI-14-08, 80 NRC __ (August 26, 2014).....	51
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-01-7, 53 NRC 113 (2001)	23
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-00-11, 51 NRC 297 (2000)	22
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-00-5, 51 NRC 90, 96–97 (2000)	30, 33, 35
<i>Curators of the Univ. of Missouri</i> , CLI-95-1, 41 NRC 71 (1995)	51
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-05-14, 61 NRC 359 (2005)	21
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-83-19, 17 NRC 1041 (1983)	31
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328 (1999)	24, 25
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), CLI-09-6, 69 NRC 128 (2009)	22, 24
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-3, 75 NRC 132 (2012)	41
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC, and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-07-1, 65 NRC 1 (2007).....	21
<i>Fansteel, Inc.</i> (Muskogee, Oklahoma Site), CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003)	42
<i>Florida Power & Light Co.</i> (St. Lucie Plant, Unit 2), CLI-14-11, 80 NRC 167 (2014)	22, 24, 29
<i>Florida Power and Light Co.</i> (St. Lucie, Units 1 and 2), CLI-89-21, 30 NRC 325 (1989)	37, 52
<i>GPU Nuclear, Inc.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-00-6, 51 NRC 193 (2000)	51
<i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> (Metropolis Works Uranium Conversion Facility), CLI-13-1, 77 NRC 1 (2013)	24, 34, 36

<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012)	51
<i>North Atlantic Energy Service Corp.</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-98-18, 48 NRC 129 (1998)	21
<i>Omaha Pub. Power Dist.</i> (Fort Calhoun Station, Unit 1), CLI-15-5, 81 NRC 329 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-15-21, 82 NRC __ (Nov. 9, 2015)	30, 38, 45, 51
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-15-14, 81 NRC 729 (2015)	22, 25
<i>Pa'ina Hawaii, LLC</i> (Materials License Application), CLI-10-18, 72 NRC 56 (2010)	64, 65
<i>PPL Susquehanna, LLC</i> (Susquehanna Steam Elec. Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-15-08 81 NRC 500 (2015)	24
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Irradiated Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-01-12, 53 NRC 459 (2001)	30, 34
<i>Safety Light Corp.</i> (Bloomsburg Site Decontamination and License Renewal Denials), CLI-92-13, 36 NRC 79 (1992)	21
<i>Southern California Edison Co.</i> (San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-12-20, 76 NRC 437 (2012)	45
<i>State of New Jersey</i> (Department of Law and Public Safety's Requests Dated October 8, 1993), CLI-93-25, 38 NRC 289 (1993)	29, 33
<i>Texas Utilities Electric Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-92-12, 36 NRC 62, 67 (1992)	29
<i>U.S. Department of Energy</i> (High-Level Waste Repository), CLI-10-13, 71 NRC 387 (2010)	22
<i>U.S. Department of Energy</i> (High-Level Waste Repository), CLI-11-13, 74 NRC 635 (2011)	22
<i>USEC Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451, 472 (2006)	42
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-96-6, 43 NRC 123 (1996)	23
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-94-3, 39 NRC 95 (1994)	22

Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. (Yankee Nuclear Power Station),
CLI-96-7, 43 NRC 235 (1996)24, 25

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board

Duke Power Co., et al. (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2),
ALAB-813, 22 NRC 59 (July 26, 1985).....25

Philadelphia Elec. Co. (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 and 3),
ALAB-216, 8 AEC 13, 20 (1974)32

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC, & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-15-24, 82 NRC __ (Aug. 31, 2015)14,20

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC, & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-15-28, 82 NRC __ (Aug. 31, 2015) *passim*

Safety Light Corp. (Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania Site),
LBP-05-2, 61 NRC 53 (2005).....24

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 55137

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, § 189.a., 42 U.S.C. § 2239(a) *passim*

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, § 161, 42 U.S.C. § 2201.....22

Federal Power Act, §§ 314 through 316A, 16 U.S.C. §§ 825M through 325O-148

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.1.....31

10 C.F.R. § 2.104.....41

10 C.F.R. § 2.206..... *passim*

10 C.F.R. § 2.309..... *passim*

10 C.F.R. § 2.335.....32, 50, 51, 52

10 C.F.R. § 2.341.....21

10 C.F.R. § 2.345.....18

10 C.F.R. § 2.802.....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.2.....	7,10
10 C.F.R. § 50.9.....	19
10 C.F.R. § 50.12.....	13, 15, 33, 34
10 C.F.R. § 50.58(b).....	23
10 C.F.R. § 50.59.....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.75.....	2
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(a).....	2
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(b).....	3
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(c).....	27
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(e)(1).....	3
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(f)(1) and (2).....	46
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(h).....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(h)(1)(iv).....	13, 14, 15, 18
10 C.F.R. § 50.82.....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(1).....	3
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(2).....	3
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(3).....	3, 51
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(5).....	6
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(6).....	6
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(7).....	7
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8).....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(i)(A).....	13, 14, 16, 18
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(i)(B) and (C).....	15, 18

10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(9).....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(10).....	9, 39, 54
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(11).....	9
10 C.F.R. § 50.90.....	19
10 C.F.R. § 51.2.....	55
10 C.F.R. § 51.10.....	62
10 C.F.R. § 51.14.....	62
10 C.F.R. § 51.20.....	55, 56
10 C.F.R. § 51.22.....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 51.22(c)(25).....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(d).....	19, 57, 60
10 C.F.R. § 51.71(d).....	67
10 C.F.R. § 51.95(d).....	57, 60
40 C.F.R. § 1507.3(b)(2).....	62
10 C.F.R. § 1508.4.....	62, 64
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18.....	58, 59
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....	59

Federal Register

Regulatory Improvements for Decommissioning Power Reactors, 80 Fed. Reg. 72,358 (Nov. 19, 2015) (advance notice of proposed rulemaking)	2, 24, 39, 49
Categorical Exclusions From Environmental Review, 75 Fed. Reg. 20,248 (Apr. 19, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2,182, 2,202 (Jan. 14, 2004).....	32, 42
Decommissioning of Nuclear Power Reactors, 61 Fed. Reg. 39,278 (July 29, 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Decommissioning Trust Provisions, 67 Fed. Reg. 78,332 (Dec. 24, 2002).....	11, 24

Environmental Protection Regulations for Domestic Licensing and Related Regulatory Functions and Related Conforming Amendments, 49 Fed. Reg. 9,352 (Mar. 12, 1984).....	62
General Requirements for Decommissioning Nuclear Facilities, 53 Fed. Reg. 24,018 (June 27, 1988).....	2
Minor Changes to Decommissioning Trust Fund Provisions, 68 Fed. Reg. 65,386 (Nov. 20, 2003).....	12
 <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
NUREG-1353, <i>Regulatory Analysis for the Resolution of Generic Issue 82, “Beyond Design Basis Accidents in Spent Fuel Pools”</i> (Apr. 1989) (ADAMS Accession No. ML082330232).....	26
NUREG-1738, <i>Technical Study of Spent Fuel Pool Accident Risk at Decommissioning Nuclear Power Plants</i> , at 3-1 (Feb. 2001) (ADAMS Accession No. ML010430066)	27
NUREG-2157, Vol. 1, <i>Generic Environmental Impact Statement for Continued Storage of Spent Nuclear Fuel</i> (Sept. 2014) (ADAMS Accession No. ML14196A105)	26
NUREG-2161, <i>Consequence Study of a Beyond-Design-Basis Earthquake Affecting the Spent Fuel Pool for a U.S. Mark I Boiling Water Reactor</i> (Sept. 2014) (ADAMS Accession No. ML14255A365)	26
NUREG-75/014, <i>Reactor Safety Study, An Assessment of Accident Risks in U.S. Commercial Nuclear Power Plants</i> (Oct. 1975) (ADAMS Accession No. ML070610293).....	26
<i>Policy on Conduct of Adjudicatory Proceedings</i> , CLI-98-12, 48 NRC 18 (1998)	30
SECY-00-0145, <i>Integrated Rulemaking Plan for Nuclear Power Plant Decommissioning</i> (June 28, 2000) (ADAMS Accession No. ML003721626).....	26
SECY-99-168, <i>Improving Decommissioning Regulations for Nuclear Power Plants</i> , (June 30, 1999) (ADAMS Accession No. ML992800087).....	26
U.S. Spent Nuclear Fuel Storage, Congressional Research Service, J.D. Werner, May 24, 2012, (ADAMS Accession No. ML14142A043)	43
